## I MINA'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTION STATUS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE COMMITTEE REPORT FILED	NOTES
	Joe S. San Agustin	Relative to commending Reverend Father Jonathan Caldeo Alvarez, JCL, for his eleven (11) years of faithful dedication and service of the faith community of Our Lady of Lourdes Catholic Church in Yigo; and to further extend our best wishes as he assumes Pastoral leadership of Niño Perdido-Sagrāda I Familia Catholic Church.	1:09 p.m.	6/30/18 7:00 p.m.						

## I MINA'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2017 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 404-34 (COP)

Introduced by:

1

2

Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.
Joe S. San Agustin

Relative to commending Reverend Father Jonathan Caldeo Alvarez, JCL, for his eleven years of faithful dedication and service of the faith community of Our Lady of Lourdes Catholic Church in Yigo; and to further extend our best wishes as he assumes Pastoral leadership of *Niño Perdido-Sagråda I Familia* Catholic Church.

## 8 JUN 25 PM 1: 09

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF

- I MINA'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:
- WHEREAS, Fr. Jonathan Caldeo Alvarez was born on September 26, 1969
- 4 to his loving parents, +Jose B. Alvarez and +Shirley C. Alvarez; and
- WHEREAS, Fr. Jonathan is blessed with the love and care of his siblings,
- 6 Julie A. Daquiog and Josephine Alvarez; and
- WHEREAS, Fr. Jonathan answered God's call to serve His people and was
- 8 ordained in the Sacrament of Holy Orders on October 23, 1997; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Fr. Jonathan's vocation in the Holy Priesthood is not limited to
- pastoral duties in the parish as he also serves as a Canon Lawyer for the Catholic
- 11 Church and attains a Juris Canonici Licentia or JCL; and
- WHEREAS, Fr. Jonathan's JCL is an advanced graduate degree with
- canonical effects in the Roman Catholic Church offered pontifical universities and

- ecclesiastical faculties of Canon Law. Through his JCL, Fr. Jonathan's additional
- 2 contributions to the Archdiocese of Agana as Metropolitan Tribunal, Defender of
- 3 the Bond; and
- WHEREAS, Fr. Jonathan has served thousands of parishioners in the
- 5 Philippines and Guam since his ordination. He was assigned to serve as Parochial
- 6 Vicar of Our Lady of Mount Carmel in Roxas City from 1997 to 2002; and Dean
- 7 of Theology at College de la Purisima Concepcion in Roxas City from 2002 to
- 8 April 2007. That year, he was assigned to serve God's faithful in Guam at Our
- 9 Lady of Lourdes Catholic Church, Yigo, as Parochial Vicar from April 12, 2007 to
- July 31, 2012; Administrator from August 1, 2012 to August 26, 2012; and finally,
- 11 Pastor from August 27, 2012 to July 1, 2018; and
- WHEREAS, Fr. Jonathan will be leaving the Yigo community as he has
- been given a new assignment as Pastor of Niño Perdido-Sagråda I Familia Parish
- in Asan effective July 3, 2018; and
- WHEREAS, the Catholic community of Our Lady of Lourdes will greatly
- miss Fr. Jonathan community; and
- WHEREAS, the people of Yigo will greatly miss Fr. Jonathan and offer
- their best wishes and deepest appreciation for his eleven (11) years of dedicated
- ministry and love while serving the Yigo faith community; and, now be it
- RESOLVED, that I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people of Guam
- 21 recognize and commend Reverend Father Jonathan Caldeo Alvarez, JCL, for his
- 22 eleven years of faithful dedication and service of the faith community of Our Lady
- of Lourdes Catholic Church in Yigo; and to further extend our best wishes as he
- 24 assumes Pastoral leadership of Niño Perdido-Sagråda I Familia Catholic Church,
- 25 and, be it further;
- RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on
- 27 Rules certify, and the Secretary of the Legislature attest to, the adoption hereof,

- and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Reverend Father Jonathan
- 2 Caldeo Alvarez, JCL; the Most Reverend Michael C. Byrnes, Archbishop of the
- 3 Archdiocese of Agaña; and to the Honorable Eddie Baza Calvo, I Maga'låhen
- 4 Guåhan.

OF I MINA'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO N  DAY OF	ED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES A LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE, 2018.
Benjamin J. F. Cruz Speaker	Regine Biscoe Lee Chairman, Committee on Rules
Regine Biscoe Lee Legislative Secretary	